

No. 19-247

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BOISE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
SEVEN CITIES IN ORANGE COUNTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN A. VOGT
JONES DAY
3161 Michelson Drive
Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
ALEX POTAPOV
BENJAMIN J. CASSADY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WHAT DOES IT MEAN FOR SHELTER TO BE AVAILABLE?.....	4
A. It Is Unclear <i>Where</i> Shelter Must Be Available	4
B. It Is Unclear <i>What Kind</i> of Shelter Must Be Available.....	7
C. It Is Unclear <i>When</i> Shelter Must Be Available	10
II. HOW SHOULD SHELTER AVAILABILITY BE MEASURED?.....	13
A. It Is Prohibitively Difficult To Measure the Number of Homeless Individuals	13
B. It Is Also Difficult To Assess the Number of Available Shelter Beds.....	15
III.WHAT OTHER LAWS WILL BE AFFECTED?	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aitken v. City of Aberdeen</i> , No. 3:19-cv-05322-RBL, 2019 WL 2764423 (W.D. Wash. July 2, 2019)	19
<i>Blake et al. v. City of Grants Pass</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01823-CL, 2019 WL 3717800 (D. Or. Aug. 7, 2019)	19
<i>Clinton v. Cody</i> , No. H044030, 2019 WL 2004842 (Cal. Ct. App. May 7, 2019).....	5
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	6
<i>Hung v. Schaaf</i> , No. 19-cv-01436-CRB, 2019 WL 1779584 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2019).....	19
<i>In re Eichorn</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 535 (1998).....	20
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Quintero v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , No. 5:19-cv-01898-EJD, 2019 WL 1924990 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2019).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shipp v. Schaaf</i> , No. 19-cv-01709-JST, 2019 WL 1644401 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2019).....	19
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995)	5
STATUTES	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 17000	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
County of Orange, Everyone Counts: 2019 Point in Time Final Report (July 30, 2019)	14
Sarah Gerry, Note, <i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles: A Moral Response to One City’s Attempt to Criminalize, Rather than Confront, Its Homelessness Crisis</i> , 42 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 239 (2007).....	18
League of California Cities, 2017 City Population Rankings.....	5
Lolita Lopez & Phil Dreschler, NBC Los Angeles, <i>Gangs of LA on Skid Row</i> (Feb. 19, 2018)	15
